PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Gary L. Conrad	06/21/1993
Byron A. Denenberg	05/26/1993
George L. Kramerich	05/26/1993

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RCT Systems, Inc.
Street Address:	327 Messner Drive
City:	Wheeling
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60090

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5465115

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3127595646

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312.357.1313

Email: ekostiuk@btlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Barnes & Thornburg LLP

Address Line 1: PO Box 2786

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60690-2786

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 55000-115184

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Elizabeth A. Kostiuk

Total Attachments: 2

502069202

source=5465115 Assignment#page1.tif source=5465115 Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 028996 FRAME: 0504

ASSIGNMENT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned, do/does hereby:

SELL, ASSIGN AND TRANSFER to RCT Systems, Inc. (the "Assignee"), a corporation of Illinois having a place of business at 327 Messner Drive, Wheeling, Illinois 60090, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent, which has been executed by the undersigned concurrently herewith and is entitled Video Traffic Monitor For Retail Establishments And The Like, such application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of such improvements; all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on such improvements; and specifically including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty and claim priority based on such application in the United States;

AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the issuing authority to issue Lay and all United States and foreign patents granted on such improvements to the Assignee;

WARRANT AND COVENANT that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by the undersigned, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned;

COVENANT, when requested and at the expense of the Assignee, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all such improvements; execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to the Assignee all facts known to the undersigned relating to such improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which the Assignee shall consider desirable for vesting title to such improvements in the Assignee, and for securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for such improvements:

	, assigns, representatives and successors of the undersigned and extend to
the successors, assigns and naminees of	the Assignee.
(Signature)	Plane 21 Jun 93
Name: Gary L. Compa	the state of the s
	· ·
STATE OF ILLINOIS)
) ss.
COUNTY OF COOK	
www.iii.a wa www.aa	,
appeared Gary L. Conrad, known to n and acknowledged to me that he execute	authority, on this 21 day of
expressed.	OFFICIAL SEAL OF
	MIRA STOJOWSKI P
	Notary Public & My Commission Expires 2-21-95
[seal]	My Commission Expires:
	Mittowall
	6/21/9

REEL: 028996 FRAME: 0505

messo may 2 5

(Signature) Name: Byron A. Denemberg Date	26/93
STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF COOK	
BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this 2/4/day of mappeared Byron A. Denenberg, known to me to be the person whose name is subscriptional and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will from the consideration therein expressed.	bed to the foregoing
[seal] "OFFICIAL SEAL" KRISTINE M. PICKENS Notary Public, State of Illinois Siy Commission Expires 3/5/94 We commission Expires 3/5/94	hadam
(Signature) Name: George L. Kramerich Date	4/93
STATE OF ILLINOIS ') SS. COUNTY OF COOK)	
BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this <u>Math</u> day of <u>May</u> appeared George L. Kramerich, known to me to be the person whose name is subscrinstrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will consideration therein expressed.	ibed to the foregoing.
[seal] CFFICIAL SEAL" Notary Public My Commission Expires: Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 3/5/94	noì
I was commission tables 2/0/de	III 20 01

- 2 -

RECORDED: 09/20/2012

REEL: 028996 FRAME: 0506

PATENT AND TRADEMARK
OFFICE